

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL AND TRIBAL PARTIES**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General

MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*

CHRISTINA M. RIEHL
Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA PATASHNIK*
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE WELINDT
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
600 W. Broadway, Ste. 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 738-9628

Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

August 19, 2022

*(Additional captions listed on inside cover and
additional counsel listed on signature pages)*

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN
NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amici	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument	4
I. ICWA is a critical tool for protecting Indian children and fostering state-tribal collaboration	4
II. ICWA and its implementing regulations are constitutional	11
A. ICWA is a valid exercise of Congress’s powers over Indian affairs.....	11
B. ICWA does not violate the anticommandeering doctrine	19
C. ICWA does not violate equal protection	27
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	9, 17, 24
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	14, 35
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	25
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	26
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	18
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> 137 S. Ct. 1400 (2017)	18
<i>In re A.E.</i> 572 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 1997)	31
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016)	31
<i>In re P.F.</i> 405 P.3d 755 (Utah App. 2017)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	18
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	4, 16, 24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	14, 28, 29
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ...	19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19, 20, 34
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	12
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	2, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	19
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	20, 26, 27
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	30
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	20, 26
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	28
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	15
<i>United States v. Lara</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12, 14
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	28
art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	15
amend. XIV, § 2.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C.

§ 71.....	14
§ 271.....	29
§ 304b.....	29
§ 334.....	30
§ 426.....	30
§ 1901.....	4
§ 1901(3)	15, 32
§ 1901(4)	15, 22
§ 1901(5)	16, 32
§ 1902.....	5
§ 1903(4)	28
§ 1911(c).....	21
§ 1912.....	21
§ 1912(a)	21, 23
§ 1912(b)	22
§ 1912(c).....	21
§ 1912(d)	6, 21, 22
§ 1912(e).....	23
§ 1912(f)	6, 23
§ 1913(a)	22
§ 1913(b)	22
§ 1913(c).....	22
§ 1914.....	21, 22
§ 1915(a)	23, 31
§ 1915(b)	23, 31
§ 1915(e).....	24
§ 1919(a)	7
§ 1921.....	21
§ 1951(a)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 2701.....	30
§ 2721.....	30
§ 2801.....	30
§ 2815.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 14932(b).....	18
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1).....	25
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Cong. ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	13, 29
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, 7 Cong. ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....	29
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, 48 Cong. ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362.....	29
Intercountry Adoption Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-279, 114 Stat. 839.....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-815(B).....	9
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 170(a).....	9
§ 170(c).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-1-126.....	9
Fla. Stat. § 380.055(8).....	30
Ga. Code Ann. § 44-12-262.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 232B.1	30
§ 232B.14	30
89 Ill. Admin. Code, Ch. III, subch. (a), Part 307, https://tinyurl.com/4633dvme	9
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 712B.1	30
§ 712B.3(a)	9
§ 712B.23	9
§ 712B.41	30
Minn. Stat.	
§ 3.9215	10
§ 144.4165	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.315(3)	30
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 43-1501	30
§ 43-1503	9
§ 43-1508	9
§ 43-1517	30
Okla. Stat. § 40.3(B)	9
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 33, § 5120	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 13.38.010.....	30
§ 13.38.040(1)	9
§ 13.38.180.....	9
§ 13.38.190.....	30
Wis. Stat.	
§ 48.028(3)(a).....	9
§ 301.073.....	30
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	4, 16
Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ablavsky, <i>“With the Indian Tribes”: Race, Citizenship, and Original Constitutional Meanings</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1025 (2018).....	29
Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	13
Adams, <i>American Indian Children Too Often in Foster Care</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (Mar. 24, 2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ala. Dep't of Hum. Res., <i>Indian Child Welfare Policies and Procedures</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/4p88uevv	10
Alaska Tribal Child Welfare Compact (Dec. 15, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/reyxv7sf	7
Annie E. Casey Found., <i>Keeping Kids in Families: Trends in U.S. Foster Care Placement</i> (Apr. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4fsxxs2s	7
Ariz. Courts, <i>ICWA Committee</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y4sb43sy	8
Ass'n on Am. Indian Affairs, <i>A Survey and Analysis of Tribal-State Indian Child Welfare Act Agreements</i> (June 2017), https://tinyurl.com/utx86mb6	7
Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	12, 15
Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.03[2] (2012 ed.)	13
Hartnett, <i>Distinguishing Permissible Preemption from Unconstitutional Commandeering</i> , 96 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 351 (2020).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Idaho Dep't of Health & Welfare, <i>Standard for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/catbszyn	10
Ind. Dep't of Child Servs., <i>Child Welfare Policy: Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/ycackh2j	9
Indian Child Welfare Act Agreement Between the Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan and the Michigan Department of Human Services (2014), https://tinyurl.com/3utz3pkb	7
Indian Child Welfare Act Memorandum of Agreement Between the State of Arizona and the Navajo Nation (May 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/p9w3475n	7
Indian Child Welfare Intergovernmental Agreement Between the Utah Department of Human Services, Division of Child and Family Services and the Navajo Nation (2019), https://tinyurl.com/yrce33n	8
Judicial Council of Cal., <i>S.T.E.P.S. to Justice-Tribal Customary Adoption in California</i> (Feb. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/pckbjhj2	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Ky. Dep't for Cmty. Based Servs., <i>Standards of Practice Online Manual:</i> <i>4.2 Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA)</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p8sdmub	9
Limb et al., <i>An Empirical Examination of the Indian Child Welfare Act and Its Impact on Cultural and Familial Preservation for American Indian Children</i> , 28 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 1279 (2004), https://tinyurl.com/2bnpnepb	5, 6
Md. Dep't of Hum. Res., <i>Policy Directive SSA-CW #16-5</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2p8325b8	10
Mich. Court Improvement Program et al., <i>Michigan Indian Family Preservation Act of 2013 and Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: A Court Resource Guide</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/5ds4856b	8
Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Native American Affairs Policy Manual</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/yd7dd6s9	10
Minn. Dep't of Hum. Servs., <i>Indian Children Welfare Manual</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yc4tukkf	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Miss. Dep't of Child Protection Servs., <i>Policies and Procedures: Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) (2017),</i> https://tinyurl.com/bdzaukx8	10
Mont. Dep't of Pub. Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Child and Family Services</i> <i>Policy Manual: Legal Procedure,</i> <i>Indian Child Welfare Act (2017),</i> https://tinyurl.com/3anywnje	10
Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Fam. Court Judges, <i>ICWA Courts,</i> https://tinyurl.com/53ur8fy2	8
Nev. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. Div. of Child & Fam. Servs., <i>Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA),</i> https://tinyurl.com/y65hkmpv	8
N.J. Dep't of Child & Fams., <i>Policy</i> <i>Manual: Indian Child Welfare Act and</i> <i>Native American Placements (2019),</i> https://tinyurl.com/y35axky6	10
N.M. Children, Youth & Families Dep't, <i>State-Tribal Collaboration Act, 2020</i> <i>Agency Report,</i> https://tinyurl.com/sprw3w6n	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
N.D. Dep't of Hum. Servs., <i>Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) 624-05-15-52, PI 17-32</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/3yced8ea	10
Okla. Hum. Servs. Dep't, <i>Child Welfare: Working with Indian Children OAC 340-075-19</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4pndw7rx	10
Padilla & Summers, <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care</i> , Nat'l Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges (May 2011), https://tinyurl.com/5dhcu8cy	6
State of Alaska, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Off. of Children's Servs., <i>Child Protective Services Manual: 1.5 The Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA)</i> (2003), https://tinyurl.com/4akfjnny	9
Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> , 43 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 523 (2019)	5
Utah Div. of Child & Family Servs., <i>CFSP Final Report for Federal Fiscal Years 2010-2014 and CAPTA Update</i> (June 30, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/bs2zvbmy	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Va. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., <i>Child and Family Services Manual, C. Child Protective Services, 1.11 Appendix A: Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA)</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/d4j72stv	10
Vesneski et al., <i>An Analysis of State Law and Policy Regarding Subsidized Guardianship for Children: Innovations in Permanency</i> , 21 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 27 (2017)	5
Wash. Tribal/State Memorandums of Agreement, https://tinyurl.com/3vjcv	8
Wyo. Dep’t of Fam. Servs., <i>Protective and Juvenile Services Manual, 2.6 Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA)</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/bdzanry4	10
Zug, <i>ICWA’s Irony</i> , 45 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (2021)	5, 6
